been recognized in the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2009 and had been restated in the condensed
consolidated financial information of March 31, 2009 presented as comparatives.

The errors were related to:

• Property, plant and equipment –  The criteria used to determine the revalued amount of 2 aircrafts added during 2007
and the period of depreciation of such aircrafts as well as an error in the carrying amount derecognized and profit/loss
on disposal for certain aircrafts that were disposed of during 2007. The effect of the adjustment resulted for the quarter
ended March 31, 2009 in an increase of operating expenses of R$ 3,688 and a decrease in income tax and social
contribution expenses of R$ 1,254

• Transfer between revaluation reserves to retained earnings – Having released in the first quarter of 2009 the deferred

tax liability on revalued amounts corresponding to the depreciation for the year through other comprehensive income
and not through net income. The effect of the adjustment resulted in recognizing a gain under income tax and social
contribution in the income statement of R$ 11,110 in the first quarter of 2009.

 March 31, 2009 -

Originally presented

Adjustments
March 31, 2009 -

Restated

Operating expenses  (2,482,513) (3,688)  (2,486,201)
Income tax and social contribution  (26,270) 12,364  (13,906)
Profit (all the continued operations)  17,669 8,676  26,345

3 Accounting policies

Except as described below, the accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 2009, as described in the annual financial statements.

Management assesses quarterly if the recorded amount of flight equipment differs materially from the amount that would be
determined if the fair value was used. When it is concluded that the cost is significantly different from the fair value,
management estimates the fair value in each quarter, instead of using the independent appraisal reports. During the reporting